RESOLUTION

CASE NO. SUP-15-01. WILLIAMSBURG POTTERY FACTORY -

BUILDING NO. 7 REPLACEMENT

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County has adopted by ordinance specific land uses that shall be subjected to a special use permit process; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Richard Costello has applied for a special use permit to allow a replacement retail sales building of 6,750 square feet located at 6692 Richmond Road; and
- WHEREAS, the property is located on land zoned M-1, Limited Business/Industrial District, and can be further identified as Parcel No. (1-24) on James City County Real Estate Tax Map No. (24-3); and
- WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, following its public hearing on September 5, 2001, voted 6-0 to approve this application.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve the issuance of Special Use Permit No. SUP-15-01 as described herein with the following conditions:
 - 1. If a certificate of occupancy has not been obtained for the project within thirty-six months from the issuance of the special use permit, the permit shall become void.
 - 2. This special use permit shall be limited to the following: The demolition of a 5,750-square foot building known as Building No. 7, or the "Haitian Building," and construction of a 6,750-square foot replacement facility. Development of the site shall be generally in accordance with the Conceptual Plan "Master Plan of Redevelopment Building No. 7 for Special Use Permit Application Williamsburg Pottery Factory" prepared by AES Consulting Engineers, dated June 2001.
 - 3. All required landscaping as part of this project (SUP-15-01) and approved Case No. SUP-18-98 or the equivalent as approved by the Director of Planning, shall be installed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for Building No. 7.
 - 4. This special use permit is not severable. Invalidation of any word, phrase, clause, sentence, or paragraph shall invalidate the remainder.

Mullennon

John J. McGlennon Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISORVOTEHARRISONAYEKENNEDYAYENERVITTAYEGOODSONAYEMCGLENNONAYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of September, 2001.

-2-

ATTEST:

alle William C. Porter, Jr

Deputy Clerk to the Board